Closing Price”) as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the date of the JM Share
Purchase Agreement. For illustration purpose, the ESR Closing Price represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 2.02% over the average closing price of
approximately HK$11.90 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for
the five consecutive trading days of the Shares immediately prior to the date
of the JM Share Purchase Agreement; and

– 8 –

(ii) a discount of approximately 2.83% over the average closing price of
approximately HK$12.00 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for
the ten consecutive trading days of the Shares immediately prior to the date
of the JM Share Purchase Agreement.

(d) Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon the allotment and issue of the New
Shares (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company prior thereto) are set out as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon the allotment

and issue of the New Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

WP Entities(1) 591,440,160 14.04% 591,440,160 13.93%
OMERS Administration Corporation 456,221,943 10.83% 456,221,943 10.75%
SOF-12 Sequoia Investco Ltd.(2) 448,933,103 10.66% 448,933,103 10.57%
Tricor Equity Trustee Limited(3) 319,658,645 7.59% 319,658,645 7.53%
Mr. Hwee Chiang Lim(4) 232,262,446 5.51% 232,262,446 5.47%
Redwood Consulting (Cayman) Ltd(5) 850,000 0.02% 850,000 0.02%
Other Directors 214,200 0.01% 214,200 0.01%
Mr. John Edward Marsh 789,087 0.02% 32,863,397 0.77%
Other Public Shareholders 2,162,983,381 51.34% 2,162,983,381 50.95%

Total 4,213,352,965 100.00% 4,245,427,275 100.00%

Notes:

1. Alexandrite Gem Holdings Limited (“Gem Holdings”) and Athena Logistics Holdings
Ltd. (“Logistics Holdings”, together with Gem Holdings, “WP Entities”) directly holds
503,733,253 Shares and 87,706,907 Shares respectively. Gem Holdings and Logistics
Holdings are wholly owned subsidiary of Alexandrite Gem TopCo Ltd (“Gem TopCo”)
and Athena Logistics TopCo Ltd. (“Logistics TopCo”) respectively. Both Gem TopCo
and Logistics TopCo are wholly owned subsidiary of Alexandrite Athena GroupCo Ltd.
(“Alexandrite Athena GroupCo”). Alexandrite Athena GroupCo is owned as to 41.46%
and 35.19% by Warburg Pincus China, L.P. (“WP China”) and Warburg Pincus Private